ORDINANCE NO. 2987

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF LYNNWOOD WASHINGTON,
ESTABLISHING PROJECT FUNDING FOR THE SCHONER SQUARE
EASEMENT SEWER LINE REPAIR PROJECT AND THE 76TH AVENUE W
SEWER AND WATER IMPROVEMENT PROJECT; AND SUPERCEDING
ORDINANCES 2967, 2913, 2826 AND 2767; AND AUTHORIZING
EXPENDITURES IN FUNDS 440, 417, 441, 419, AND FUND 411; AND
AUTHORIZING FUNDING TRANSFERS, ALLOCATIONS, AND
REIMBURSEMENTS FROM FUND 440, 417, 441 AND 419; AND AS IS
CONSISTENT WITH THE PROJECT FINANCIAL PLAN, AND PROVIDING
FOR SEVERABILITY, AN EFFECTIVE DATE AND SUMMARY
PUBLICATION.

WHEREAS, the City of Lynnwood is committed to a planned sewerline replacement
program as part of the Wastewater Comprehensive Plan and Capital Facilities Plan; and

WHEREAS, the City of Lynnwood has received approval for planned sewerline
replacement as an improvement project included in the Capital Facilities Plan as Project
Number SE2006053A; and

WHEREAS, the City of Lynnwood has adopted a Utility Rate structure that includes
funding for Capital Projects in Fund 411; and

WHEREAS, the Sewerline Replacement Program will provide for the ongoing repair,
replacement and rehabilitation of sewer mains throughout the City; and

WHEREAS, the City of Lynnwood has previously obtained municipal revenue bonds in
Fund 440/417 to provide funding for sewerline replacement projects; and

WHEREAS, the City of Lynnwood has also obtained municipal revenue bonds in in Fund
441/419 to provide funding for utility projects; and

WHEREAS, this financial plan is intended to cover: the Schoner Square {aka Kinko's)
Easement Sewer Repair Project; and the 76" Avenue W Sewerline project (S3 & S4 from the
Comprehensive Plan}; and



WHEREAS, the Schoner Square Easement Sewer Repair Project work was completed in
2010; and

WHEREAS, the financial plan has been updated based on updated costs at the time of
bid award for the 76™ Avenue W Sewerline project; and

WHEREAS, the current financial plan revision reallocates a portion of project costs
between fund 411 and funds 441/419 in order to expedite expenditure of previously procured
utility bonds to avoid arbitrage charges on said bonds; and

WHEREAS, the City of Edmonds desires to install a new water line main in 76" Avenue
W concurrent with this project, and shall reimburse the City of Lynnwood for related and
appropriate expenses as defined in the 76" AVENUE WEST WATER MAIN INSTALLATION
DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT dated 10/06/11 and as approved by
City Council.

NOW THEREFORE THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LYNNWOOD DO ORDAIN AS
FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. Appropriation:

A. The estimated costs of the project are provided in detail in the attached financial
plan dated 04/18/2013, and summarized as follows:

Project Phase Amount
Design 527,197
Right-of-Way 0
Construction 2,679,357
Total 3,206,554

B. The Sum of $3,206,554 is hereby appropriated, to the extent not previously
appropriated for design, construction, project management, administration, testing,
permitting, bidding, and construction contingencies, for the projects as follows:

Prior Revenue Expenditures
Ord #/
Fund
Current | No. Description Amount Description Amount
Activity
Design & Schoner Square
#2967 | 440/417 | 2008 Utility Bonds 574,554 | Construction 574,554

P
2987



Construction - 76th,
#2967 411 Utility Fund 1,910,500 | Lynnwood Sewer 1,910,500
Design & Constr. - 76th,
#2967 411 Utility Fund 721,500 | Edmonds Water 721,500
May
2013 Construction - 76th,
Update 411 Utility Fund 4566;800 | Lynnwood Sewer 1:566,000
May
2013 Construction - 76th,
Update | 441/419 { 2010 Utility Bonds 1,500,000 | Lynnwood Sewer 1,500,000
May
2013 Current Appropriation
Update 411 - Subtotal 1,132,000 1,132,000
May
2013 Current
Update All Appropriations - Total 3,206,554 3,206,554

C. The Funding Appropriation(s} and related changes, modifications, adjustments, if any,
are provided in detail as follows:

Prior Revenue Expenditures
Ord#/
Fund
Current No. Description Amount Description Amount
Activity
Design
Design - Schoner, 76th & CIP
#2067 440/417 | 2008 Utility Bonds 424,587 | Review 424,587
#2967 4404417 | 2008 Utility Bonds 1,510 | Environmental Permitting 1,510
Subsurface Utility
#2967 440/417 | 2008 Utility Bonds 45,800 | Engineering - 76th 45,800
Utility Fund - Interlocal Design & CA, Edmonds
H2967 411 Reimbursed 55,300 | Water 55,300
Design - Subtotal 527,197 527,197
Construction
Construction - Schoner
#2967 4407417 | 2008 Utility Bonds 102,657 | Square Sewer 102,657
Utility Fund - interlocal Construction - 76th,
#2967 411 Reimbursed 666,200 | Edmonds Water 666,200
Construction - 76th,
#2967 411 Utility Fund 1,910,500 | Lynnwood Sewer 1,910,500
May 2013 Subtract from 411 Revenue
Update 411 Utility Fund 4500000 | and Expenditures +566;000
May 2013
Update 441/419 | 2010 Utility Bonds 1,500,000 | Transfer to 440/419 (Bonds) | 1,500,000
Construction - Subtotal 2,679,357 2,679,357
May 2013
Update Current Appropriation 3,206,554 3,206,554
3

2987



SECTION 2. Modification of the Budget. The required expenditures for operation of the various
departments and funds of the City of Lynnwood are hereby modified and amended as shown in
Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein.

SECTION 3. Severability. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or word of this
ordinance shall be held to be invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction,
such invalidity or unconstitutionality therefore, shall not affect the validity or constitutionality
of any other section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or word of this ordinance.

SECTION 4. Effective Date. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force five (5) days after its
passage, approval and publication.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL THIS 28" day of May, 2013, and signed in authentication of its
passage this Zﬁ ~day of May, 2013.

pa——

=

( APPROVED: )

!//57"

Don Gough, Mayor v

ATTEST/AUTHENTICATED: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
z /;/ / / ey 14 / AN
Lorenzo Hmes/ Flué‘l/ce Digector Rosemary Larson, City Attorney

FILED WITH ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES:  05/24/2013

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL: 05/28/2013
PUBLISHED: 05/31/2013
EFFECTIVE DATE: 06/05/2013

ORDINANCE NUMBER: 2987

2987



Exhibit A

AlB| C F G | M ] AU
2013-2014  Biennial Budget
Biennial Corrections 76th Ave W
Budget (Ord. {Ord. 2981 Sewer Line 201314
1 2974) 3/26/13) (Oret.} Budget Total
2 |011 GENERAL FUND
3 00 NON DEPARTMENTAL $ 10,026,155 $ 10,026,155 10,026,155
4 00 NON DEPARTMENTAL-Rev. Stabilization Transfer 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000
5 00 NON DEPARTMENTAL-Prog. Dev. Transfer 2,164,238 2,164,238 2,164,238
6 20 ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 9,078,843 9,078,843 9,078,843
7 30 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 4,020,974 4,020,974 4,020,974
8 18 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 1,419,974 1,419,974 1,419,974
9 10 EXECUTIVE 708,036 708,036 708,036
10 40 FIRE —3473563:588 17,263,598 17,263,598
11 15 HUMAN RESQURCES 1,103,632 1,103,632 1,103,632
12 13 LEGAL 2,350,000 2,350,000 2,350,000
13 16 LEGISLATIVE 738,142 738,142 738,142
14 14 MUNICIPAL COURT 2,866,529 2,866,529 2,866,529
15 50 PARKS & RECREATION 12,783,348 12,783,348 12,783,348
| 16 70 POLICE —32,043.620 31,843,629 31,843,629
17 60 PUBLIC WORKS —5: 883470 5563,502 5,563,502
18 GENERAL FUND Total $104,650,677 $ 103,930,600 % - $ 103,930,600
19 | 101-HOTEL/MOTEL FUND 2,562,621 2,562,621 2,562,621
20 |104-DRUG ENFORCEMENT 420,800 420,800 420,800
21 |105-CRIMINAL JUSTICE RESERVE 846,768 846,768 846,768
23 |110-TRANSPORTATION IMPACT FEE FUND 100,000 100,000 100,000
24 |111-STREET FUND —3.636.172 3,686,172 3,686,172
25 |112-ARTERIAL STREET FUND 44,0886 44,086 44 086
26 |114-CUMULATIVE PK RES & DEV 43,000 43,000 43,000
27 |116-CUMULATIVE ART RESERVE 8,000 8,000 8,000
28 | 120-EMS PROPERTY TAX RESERVE —4:048.568 4,138,598 4,138,598
26 |121-TREE FUND RESERVE 44,000 44 000 44,000
30 |128-PATHS AND TRAILS - - -
31 |144-SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT 80,980 90,980 90,980
32 | 150-TRANSPORTATION BENEFIT DISTRICT (TBD) - - 460,000
33 |198-REVENUE STABILIZATION FUND - -
34 |199-PROGRAM DEVELOPMENT FUND 2,164,238 2,164,238 2,164,238
35 |202-2009 LIMITED TAX GO REF BONDS 794,820 794,820 794,820
36 ]215-800 MZH DEBT SERVICE 282,846 282,846 282,846
37 1217-ENERGY CONSERVATION 98,049 98,049 98,049
38 [223-REC CENTER 2012 LTGO BONDS 2,502,926 2,502,926 2,502,926
39 |330-REAL ESTATE EXCISE TAX 2 600,000 600,000 959,500
40 |331-REAL ESTATE EXCISE TAX 1 572,805 572,805 572,805
41 |333-CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT FUND 420,220 420,220 420,220
42 1411-S/W UTILITY 32,556,383 32,556,383 (1,500,000) 32,301,510
43 (417-2008 UTILITY SYSTEM BONDS 1,858,700 1,858,700 1,827,225
44 1419-2010 UTILITY SYSTEM BONDS 850,226 850,226 1,500,000 2,083,806
45 |460-GOLF COURSE 2,336,158 2,336,159 2,336,159
46 |510-EQUIP RENTAL RESERVE 1,520,410 1,520,410 1,520,410
47 |511-EQUIPMENT RENTAL 2,588,253 2,588,253 2,588,253
48 {512-CENTRAL STORES - - -
48 1513-JOINT SHOP OPERATIONS 410,000 410,000 410,000
50 {515-SELF-INSURANCE 1,530,000 1,630,000 1,530,000
51 1519-RESERVE RETIREMENT CNTRB 68,400 68,400 68,400
52 2013 - 2014 Total Budget $167,650,037 $ 167,070,060 § - $ 168,836,792
53 -
64 {Capital Budget Changes -
55 {307-OLYMPIC VIEW DRIVE -
56 |311-OVERLAYS 1,495,500
57 |312-SIDEWALKS -
58 |316-196th IMPROVEMENT PROJ/48th-37th 1,582,817
59 1321 I-5 PERESTRIAN BRIDGE -
60 1322 PARK ACQUISITION & DEVELOPMENT -
61 |324-POPLAR WAY EXTENSION BRIDGE -
62 [325-1-5 CITY CENTER EXIT -
| 63 j350-INTERURBAN TRAIL -
64 [440-2008 UTILITY BOND CONSTRUCTION (31,475)
65 |441-2010 UTILITY BOND CONSTRUCTION 1,500,000 1,233,580
| 66| 2013-2014 Capital Budget Total $ - 8 - $1500000 $ 4280422




» aoudeIa

[oco'oos’s  {o00s%Ezs | oos'eLy jrssees  preseore - jrss'soze | 1530] sesuadxa]
- 006 0£C (Z15'08) - 827051 - 522051 SEaIoU] 1507) UORONISHO))
{000'005°1) (000°005°t) - {c00'005')) (ar0qe smol AAIDY 100 305 186N Lp) A UK/ - JAMES POOMUUAT - UORONUSUOD  £10Z/2L/P0 21BpdN dd
- - (ZLL'16%) - (ZLL16P) - (ZL)1167) (2A0qE SMOI AYAIDY 10U 905 1REPNG |LE) 2AY UIg/ - JaMaS POOMUUAT - UORONUSUOD  £LOZB L0 2IBpE dd
L6’ ZHL'LBB' - [AANT-CHS (296Z# ‘PO 238 195png Joud 0187) aAY UG/ - JAMBG POOMUUAT - UOHONUISUSD  £10Z/8 LG 21epdn dd
SPUOH) 61 ¥/ F¥ OF 18EpNG || JoSUel ]
- (ooe'sew) - - (00e'sek) - {ooe'sey) (1abpng 0ud) AN G192 - JSIBAA SPUOLLLT - UOJINNSUOD 20673 SOUBLIPIQ
- - (ZLL1e8') - (ZLL'166°L) - {Zi1166'L) (196png Jold) aay Y19/ - JaMaS POOMUUAT - LORINISUOD L96Z# SOUBUIDIO
- aog'es - - 00Z'es - 00Z'eS (965°3) BAY Y9/ - JOIEAA, SPUOLDT - LIWPYAEN UosonsuoD 20624 soUBUIPIO]
- - 00S'9EL - 005'GEL - 00G'9EL (5%01) AV 19, - JOMSS POOMUUAT - LNIpy /by voloruisuod L9674 soueUpIO)|
- - 000's - 000's - 000's aAy Wg/ Buippig 2 Bumiuieg JOBTH SOUBLIDIO
- 008'vE - - C0S'rE - 00g're oAy 19D/ ~ JBA SPUOWDT - Busa) e g v - BuseauiBu] - LORONSUOYD LO6TH SOUBUDIC
- - 0091} - g LE) - 009'LEL oAY LI/ - 1aMBS POOMULAT - Buisaj 1Bl B v Sutesuibug - uoengsuo) LO6TH SOUBUIDIO)
- 009'ZS - - 00928 - cog'es (9501} 84y 119/ - JRIBM spliowip3 - AcusBunuo? walold LORTH# SOUBUIPIO,
- - 008°ZLE - COG'ZLT - 006'2L8 (%0Z) Ay Y9/ - Jamag poomUuAT - Aousbunuoa?d alold L968# DOUBUDIO
- 008628 - - cog'szs - 008'6Z8 2AY U9/ - 19JBM SPECLUPT - UOKINISUCD LOEZ# SIVBUDIC
- - 005%5E'L - 0Os'poE’L - 00S'Fee' L SAY Ul - 1oMBG POOMUUAT - UOIDNASUOD 1O6TH BOURUIIO
Aoy Lonongsuo)
- - - - - - - re30] Aepy jo b}
Aepp 10 Wb
000'005°E 005°06Y LISy PaS'YIS G9T"950'E - 99Z'850°E {210 Bagoy toug)
000005} 00E'SER ZLLiGk /59701 BO0BES E - 690'625°Z
000006} - {000'008'1} - - - - (ELP/LFP PURS 0} LLT PUNnd) SAY LG/ - 1aM35 POOMULAT - Lolanisuo) EL8LF0 Nepdn g4
SPUGH) 615/ O 1abpng 1% JBsuel]
- 008'seY - - oos'ser - oce'ser BAY LIG/ - JSIEM SPUCLUPT - UOIONASUO] £16Z# SoUBUIPIQ)
- - ZLL 186 - ZLLie6') - TiL'LE6E AN LIS, - JOMOG POOMULAT - LOIINISLOD £162# souBUIP)
- - - 259'20L 2159201 - £89'70% qeyey Jamag aJEnbS JOUOLDS - LOIDNUSUGD 191TH SOUBLIDIO
- uoRINOSHOY
- 00£'SS - 168 LY i6L 125 - 161125
002G 00£°85 - 06e'ss Y UIG/ - JBIBAM SPUOWIDT - D ubisaq £187# soUBUIDI)
- - - 008'G 008y - 00g'sy aay Wigy - BuusauiBuy Ann ecepnsgng GCEH SOUBUIPIO
- - - 0Lg'L OLG'} - 015"} BAY WIg/ - Buniuuad [eluawsueaGg 1922 BOUBUIPIO
- - - 286'v2y 285'F2F - 185'72F ASASY 410 ' oA Yig) ‘alenbg Jsuouos - ubissq 19/ 74 soUBUIPO
HOBINRSUOD-31d
ALIALLOY HORId
“ sasuadx3|
oo0‘00st  $ | oog'IzL $ |oos‘olr S frssvis  § | vssieoze § - 00°¥55°902°C$
[T SPUOWDI | 1bp pURd Liviory anusAay Sastadxy
pund 10 A i pung feroy saualaghg renjoy sanueAsy
Aoy peoopsuy ____ 1396ue) LT _
L1t pund

03914 Heqoy -ieBeuep 1oaloiy

£102/8Lv0 ojepdn ise

6007 - weibord Juswaoejday aur Jamag poafoig

ueld |eroueul 4




I

LYNN
WASHI

z
1}

TON

oD
o

On the, 28" day of May, 2013 the City Council of the City of Lynnwood, Washington, passed
Ordinance No. 2987. A summary of the content of said ordinance, consisting of the title, provides as follows:

ORDINANCE NO. 2987

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF LYNNWOOD WASHINGTON,
ESTABLISHING PROJECT FUNDING FOR THE SCHONER SQUARE
EASEMENT SEWER LINE REPAIR PROJECT AND THE 76TH
AVENUE W SEWER AND WATER IMPROVEMENT PROJECT; AND
SUPERCEDING ORDINANCES 2967, 2913, 2826 AND 2767; AND
AUTHORIZING EXPENDITURES IN FUNDS 440, 417, 441, 419,
AND FUND 411; AND AUTHORIZING FUNDING TRANSFERS,
ALLOCATIONS, AND REIMBURSEMENTS FROM FUND 440, 417,
441 AND 419; AND AS IS CONSITENT WITH THE PROIJECT
FINANCIAL PLAN, AND PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY, AN
EFFECTIVE DATE AND SUMMARY PUBLICATION.

The full text of this ordinance will be mailed upon request.

DATED this 31th day of May, 2013.

. ) P
y = _7_7__,7_/"'/, /»/ / /

Lorenzo Hines Jr., Finance Direct’ér /////




CERTIFICATE

|, the undersigned, Lorenzo Hines Jr., the duly appointed City Clerk of the City of
Lynnwood, Washington, hereby certify that the Ordinance hereto attached is a
full, true and correct copy of Ordinance No. 2987 of the City of Lynnwood,

Washington, entitled as follows:

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF LYNNWOOD
WASHINGTON, ESTABLISHING PROJECT FUNDING
FOR THE SCHONER SQUARE EASEMENT SEWER LINE
REPAIR PROJECT AND THE 76TH AVENUE W SEWER
AND WATER IMPROVEMENT PROJECT; AND
SUPERCEDING ORDINANCES 2967, 2913, 2826 AND
2767; AND AUTHORIZING EXPENDITURES IN FUNDS
440, 417, 441, 419, AND FUND 411; AND
AUTHORIZING FUNDING TRANSFERS, ALLOCATIONS,
AND REIMBURSEMENTS FROM FUND 440, 417, 441
AND 419; AND AS IS CONSITENT WITH THE PROJECT
FINANCIAL  PLAN, AND PROVIDING FOR
SEVERABILITY, AN EFFECTIVE DATE AND SUMMARY
PUBLICATION.

That said ordinance was passed by the Council of said City and was published

and posted according to law; that said ordinance was duly published in the

/ /
Lorénzb Hmes, .L/ Cn;éCI’j(of the
gto

City of Lynnwood, Washi

official newspaper of said City on May 31, 2013.




